
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 13th May, 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Warren Nuttall 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Blagden  
Caroline Wilkinson  
Trevor Locke (Substitute Member)  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing of an Application for a New Premises Licence: One Stop, 
Shepherd Street, Hucknall.  
 
 

5 - 32 

4.   Section 100A Local Government Act 1072: Exclusion of the 
Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Sub Committee is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

 
5.   Hearing to consider whether a Licence Holder remains a fit and 

proper person to continue to hold a Personal Licence.  
 
 

33 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE Date: 13TH MAY 2021

Heading:
HEARING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE: ONE STOP, SHEPHERD STREET, HUCKNALL

Portfolio Holder: REGULATORY SERVICES

Ward/s: HUCKNALL WEST

Key Decision: NO

Subject to Call-In: NO

Purpose Of Report

For Members to consider the details contained within this report, alongside any evidence
presented, and/ or representations made, at the hearing of an application for a New Premises
Licence made by Soham & Dhruv Ltd in relation to One Stop, Unit A, Shepherd Street, Hucknall,
Nottinghamshire, NG15 6WU; and to determine the application by taking such of the steps set
out below as the Sub-Committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

Recommendation(s)

Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the
following steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Grant the licence in accordance with the application.

b) Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding to
them.

c) Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates.

d) Reject the whole of the application.

The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for different parts
of the premises or the different licensable activities.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reasons for Recommendation(s)

Members must co
[...]
tigation

It is important that due process is
followed in considering this
application to ensure that the correct
decision is reached which could not
be challenged on the grounds that the
specified procedures have not been
followed.

The hearing has been organised to ensure that
due process is followed, with appropriate support
from the Council’s legal representative to ensure
this.

Human Resources:

Information Only: There are no direct HR implications contained within this report

Equalities (to be completed by the author):

Page 8



Information Only: Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality
implications.

Other Implications:

None

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable):

Not applicable

Background Papers

Appendix One: Application for a New Premises Licence

Appendix Two: Representation from Interested Party

Appendix Three: Agreed Conditions with Nottinghamshire Police

Appendix Four: Location Map

Report Author and Contact Officer

Julian Alison
Licensing Manager

j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457364

Page 9



«!Swggp�u!Rtkpvgt!cpf!Eqpvtqnngt!qh!JOUQ!311;!

Cujhkgnf
Crrnkecvkqp!hqt!c!rtgokugu!nkegpeg

Nkegpukpi!Cev!3114

Hqt!jgnr!eqpvcev

nkegpukpiBcujhkgnf/iqx/wm

Vgngrjqpg<!12734!56869;!

+!tgswktgf!kphqtocvkqp

Ugevkqp!2!qh!32

[qw!ecp!ucxg!vjg!hqto!cv!cp{!vkog!cpf!tguwog!kv!ncvgt/![qw!fq!pqv!pggf!vq!dg!nqiigf!kp!yjgp!{qw!tguwog/

U{uvgo!tghgtgpeg Pqv!Ewttgpvn{!Kp!Wug
Vjku!ku!vjg!wpkswg!tghgtgpeg!hqt!vjku!
crrnkecvkqp!igpgtcvgf!d{!vjg!u{uvgo/

[qwt!tghgtgpeg
[qw!ecp!rwv!yjcv!{qw!ycpv!jgtg!vq!jgnr!{qw!
vtcem!crrnkecvkqpu!kh!{qw!ocmg!nqvu!qh!vjgo/!Kv!
ku!rcuugf!vq!vjg!cwvjqtkv{/

Ctg!{qw!cp!cigpv!cevkpi!qp!dgjcnh!qh!vjg!crrnkecpvA

[gu Pq

Rwv!#pq#!kh!{qw!ctg!crrn{kpi!qp!{qwt!qyp!
dgjcnh!qt!qp!dgjcnh!qh!c!dwukpguu!{qw!qyp!qt!
yqtm!hqt/

Crrnkecpv!Fgvcknu

+!Hktuv!pcog UQJCO!'!FJTWX!NVF

+!Hcokn{!pcog

+!G.ockn iknnBnkegpukpiocvvgtu/pgv

Ockp!vgngrjqpg!pwodgt 12393!611433 Kpenwfg!eqwpvt{!eqfg/

Qvjgt!vgngrjqpg!pwodgt

[...]
rior to the sale of alcohol by the
staff member.
- Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.
- Training records will be retained at the premises for a minimum period of 12 months and available
for inspection upon request by a Police Officer and/or authorised person

3)A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who appears to be under 25
years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of
photo identification. (e.g. passport, driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card).

I think that’s right but if not just email me back and I’ll sort ASAP.

Thanks,

Gill

Gill Sherratt

Office: 01282 500322
Mobile: 07769 677 202

54 Fairfield Drive
Clitheroe
BB7 2PE

Page 30



APPENDIX THREE

Page 31

ad05019
Text Box


ad05019_1
Text Box

ad05019_2
Text Box

ad05019_3
Text Box

ad05019_4
Text Box
APPENDIX FOUR



Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing of an Application for a New Premises Licence: One Stop, Shepherd Street, Hucknall.
	5 Hearing to consider whether a Licence Holder remains a fit and proper person to continue to hold a Personal Licence.
	APPENDICES - MICHELLE FLOWERS (VERSION 2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 13th May, 2021 at 11.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors . 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Louise Ellis. 

 
 
 
 

LSC.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
LSC.4 Hearing of an Application for a New Premises Licence: 

One Stop, Shepherd Street, Hucknall 
 

 Members of the Sub Committee were advised that since publication of the 
agenda, two conditions had been agreed with the objector therefore the 
requirement for the hearing had been dispensed with.  
 

 
LSC.5 Section 100A Local Government Act 1072: 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act and in respect of which the Proper 
Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
LSC.6 Hearing to consider whether a Licence Holder remains 

a fit and proper person to continue to hold a Personal Licence 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, Officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
 
 



 

In attendance were the following: 
 
Daveen Brown (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority) 
Michelle White (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority). 
 
The Council’s Legal Representative explained the procedure to be followed 
throughout the hearing.   
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager proceeded to submit the summary of 
evidence in relation to the Personal Licence Holder’s case and the initial 
decision taken in relation to this matter. 
 
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure, the Responsible 
Authority, Sub-Committee Members and Legal Officer were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Manager for the purposes of 
clarity and further explanation. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Responsible Authority to put forward their 
representations to the Sub Committee.  
 
Following this and again, in accordance with adopted procedure, the Licensing 
Manager, Sub-Committee Members and Legal Officer were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Responsible Authority for the purposes of 
clarity and further explanation. 
 
Finally, the Chairman then invited the Licensing Manger and the Responsible 
Authority to sum up their respective cases.  
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and representations made 
in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 11.30am.  
 
The Chairman and Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing reconvened at 11.45am. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and the 
reason as follows:- 
 
RESOLVED 
that the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority), was to reduce 
the suspension of the Personal Licence to a period of three months. 
 
        
Findings of Fact and Reasons 
The findings of fact and reasons for taking the decision were as outlined in the 
Licensing Sub Committee’s formal Decision Notice. 
 
 
 
 



 

Appeal  
The parties to the hearing were reminded that there is a right to appeal against 
the Sub-Committee’s decision, by way of the Nottingham Magistrates Court 
(address below), exercisable within 21 days of receipt of this notification.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.46 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


